

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PFIZER INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 04-cv-9866 (LTS)(HBP)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Additional Counsel:

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**

David Kessler
Andrew L. Zivitz
Matthew L. Mustokoff
Michelle M. Newcomer
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Christine Fleckles,
Julie Perusse and Alden Chace*

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Jay W. Eisenhofer
Richard S. Schiffrin
James J. Sabella
Charles T. Caliendo
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (646) 722-8500
Facsimile: (646) 722-8501

Mary S. Thomas
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 622-7000
Facsimile: (302) 622-7100

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Factual and Procedural Background	3
B. The History of the Settlement Negotiations.....	9
C. The Terms of the Settlement.....	10
D. The Plan of Allocation	11
E. Notices of the Settlement to the Class	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	11
A. Public Policy Favors the Settlement of Disputes.....	11
B. There Is a Presumption in Favor of the Fairness of the Settlement	12
C. Application of the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement	13
1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation	14
2. The Class Members’ Reaction to the Settlement.....	15
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....	15
4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages.....	16
a. The Difficulty in Proving False Statements	17
b. The Difficulty in Proving Scienter	17
c. The Difficulty in Proving Loss Causation and Damages	18
5. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	18
6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Value in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation	19

D. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair and Reasonable	21
II. NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT TO CLASS MEMBERS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aramburu v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 02 CV 6535, 2009 WL 1086938 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2009).....	21
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 09 CV 10035, 2011 WL 3739024 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2011)	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Golderger v.</i> <i>Intergrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	24
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 628, 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	20
<i>In re Advanced Battery Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	15, 25
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	14, 18
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008)	17
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Marketing Sales Practices and Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-1699 (N.D. Cal.)	5
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	12, 21
<i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , No. M21-84, 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004)	16
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 CV 3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	14, 17

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)12, 13, 14, 23

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)21

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....21

In re Lucent Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)23

In re Luxottica Group S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)21

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....12, 13, 25

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....20

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)15, 21

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal 2008)22

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....19, 21

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)11

In re Sony Corp. SXR D,
448 Fed. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....14

In re Sony SXR D Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)18

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....12

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 1695, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)12, 13, 23

In re Vicuron Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)15

<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Klein ex rel. Ira v. PDG Remediation, Inc.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 4954, 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999).....	15
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	18
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>Police & Fire Retirement System of the City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Silverblatt v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 24
<i>White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1611, 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)	13
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 41(a)(2).....	8
